

S.C. 135 of 2022
State -Vs- Goutam Sarkar & two others

Order No.13, Dt.06-12-2023

Today is fixed for evidence of Csws. no.1 and appearance of the accused persons.

All the four accused persons are present before Court by filing hazirah along with their Ld. Counsel. Ld. P.P-in-Charge is also present before Court by filing hazirah.

Ld. P.P-in-Charge and Ld. Defence Counsel, both have submitted and prayed for postponement of the present schedule for evidence on the ground that the accused Putul Sarkar has been added for fair adjudication of this case after the framing of charge and as per law a charge should be framed against her as accused Putul Sarkar is FIR named accused person.

It is to be mentioned here on consent of both the parties, the submission of the Ld. Lawyers for postponement of the present schedule has the strength to accept the same by this Court and the present schedule for evidence stands postponed.

On the other hand the accused Smt. Putul Sarkar is present today. She has been released on interim bail as per order dated 08-09-2023 and on the basis of which today the Ld. Defence Counsel on behalf of accused Smt. Putul Sarkar has prayed for an order to confirmation of interim bail by filing a petition supported by affidavit where in the accused Putul Sarkar has undertaken that in any way she would not disobey the Court's order.

In view of above, it seems to me that the bail confirmation petition can be entertained and there is no reason to reject the same, accordingly the instant petition is hereby considered and allowed and the interim bail of accused Putul Sarkar becomes absolute.

For the ends of justice,

Fix 30-01-2024 for appearance of all the accused persons and consideration of Charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,
FTC-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas.